actual impact will be consistent with the estimates provided. Changes in risk variables in excess of the
ranges illustrated may result in other than proportionate impacts. Amounts disclosed in this note do not
incorporate an adjustment for non-controlling interests.

Market risk

For Empire Life, the most significant market risks are equity risk and interest rate risk. Foreign exchange
risk, liquidity risk, credit risk, concentration of credit risk and product risk have not changed materially

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 53

since December 31, 2024. Information related to market sensitivities should be read in conjunction with
the information contained in the Empire Life risk management note in the Company’s 2024 Annual
Report.

a) Equity risk

The impacts, in millions of Canadian dollars, of one-time changes in equity markets are found below:

As at March 31, 2025 CSM Profit or loss and equity
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts held $ 95 $ (100) $ 183 $ (195) $ (35) $ 24 $ (66) $ 47

Financial assets (equities)  —  —  —  —  41  (41)  82  (82)
Total $ 95 $ (100) $ 183 $ (195) $ 6 $ (17) $ 16 $ (35)

As at December 31, 2024 CSM Profit or loss and equity
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts held $ 98 $ (114) $ 186 $ (246) $ (31) $ 32 $ (63) $ 64

Financial assets (equities)  —  —  —  —  39  (32)  80  (49)
Total $ 98 $ (114) $ 186 $ (246) $ 8 $ — $ 17 $ 15

b) Interest rate risk

The impacts, in millions of Canadian dollars, of one-time changes in interest rates are found below:

As at March 31, 2025 CSM Profit or loss and equity
50 bps

Increase
50 bps

Decrease
100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

50 bps
Increase

50 bps
Decrease

100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts held $ 13 $ (21) $ 20 $ (51) $ 293 $ (332) $ 553 $ (707)

Financial assets (debt
instruments)  —  —  —  —  (348)  387  (658)  818

Total $ 13 $ (21) $ 20 $ (51) $ (55) $ 55 $ (105) $ 111

As at December 31, 2024 CSM Profit or loss and equity